
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McRae, Chairperson; and Councillors Blake, Clark, Greig and Thomson. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 17 February 2025 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet remotely on MONDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2025 at 11.00 am. 

  

 
ALAN THOMSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE 

  

Members of the Public can observe the meeting via Microsoft Teams here. 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 
1.1 Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING 

 

 Link to the Local Development Plan 
 

 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - LUCY GREENE 

 

 REVIEW ONE 

 
 

2.1 Detailed Planning Permission for the change of use of flat to Short Term Let 
accommodation (sui generis) with maximum occupancy of 4 people - 42 

Elmfield Avenue Aberdeen   

Public Document Pack

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=9584&Ver=4
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


 
 
 

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 

reference number 241060. 
 

 
2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of 

Representation  (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

 
2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 35 - 36) 

 
 

2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent  
(Pages 37 - 52) 
 

 
2.5 Determination - Reasons for Decision   

  Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 

Plan policies and any other material considerations. 
 

 
2.6 Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members 

are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer   
 

 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Lynsey 

McBain on lymcbain@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 067344  

 
 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 
 
GENERAL 

 
1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 

times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2013 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 

Standing Orders. 
 

2. Local members are not permitted to sit on cases that fall within their ward. 
 
3. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 

appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 

acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages. 

 

4. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 
(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 

case under review is to be determined. 
 
5. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 

statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 

consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further 
representations within 14 days. 
Any representations: 

 made by any party other than the interested parties as defined 
above (including  those objectors or Community Councils that did 

not make timeous representation on the application before its 
delegated determination by the appointed officer) or  

 made outwith the 14 day period representation 
[...]
ody meetings are held remotely and 
therefore following the site visit, Members will reconvene remotely.   Any Member 
wishing to vote on an application or review following a Site Visit must have been in 
attendance at the Site Visit.   

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Strategic Place Planning 

Report of Handling by Development Management Manager 

 

Site Address: 42 Elmfield Avenue, Aberdeen, AB24 3PB  

Application 
Description: 

Change of use of flat to Short Term Let accommodation (sui generis) with maximum 
occupancy of 4 people 

 Application Ref: 241060/DPP 

Application Type: Detailed Planning Permission 

Application Date: 16 September 2024 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs A Dada 

Ward: George Street/Harbour 

Community Council: Froghall, Powis and Sunnybank 

 

DECISION 
 
Refuse 
 
APPLICATION BACKGROUND 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site comprises a ground-floor flat in a two-storey semi-detached tenement 
building, sharing a boundary with two flats to the north. The site is shared with one other flat on the 
first floor, which includes a rear garden to the east. Each property has its own access; the 
application property is accessed via the front door from Elmfield Avenue and the neighbouring 
property is accessed via a staircase to the side of the building. The rear garden is accessed via a 
rear door from the application property as well as via a shared path to the side of the building. The 
property comprises a two-bedroom flat with a separate lounge, kitchen and bathroom. The site is 
located within House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) data zone 02 (Froghall, Powis and 
Sunnybank) - an area of high concentration, with 12.6% of the total number of residential 
properties in the data zone licensed for HMO use. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
None 
 
APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 
 
Description of Proposal 
 
Detailed planning permission is sought for the change of use of the property from a residential flat 
to Short Term Let (STL) accommodation (both sui generis).  
 
The applicant advises that the maximum occupancy for the two-bedroom STL would be four 
persons at any one time, with a minimum stay duration of two nights. The property would be 
operated as an STL on a permanent basis. There is unrestricted parking on Elmfield Avenue and it 
is also close to areas of controlled on-street parking (permit holders only). 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2.2



Application Reference: 241060/DPP   Page 2 of 9 

 
 

 
Amendments 
 
None. 
 
Supporting Documents 
 
All drawings and supporting documents listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at – 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SJMZGYBZJF000 
 

• STL Checklist. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
ACC - Roads Development Management Team – No objection to the proposal. The property is 
outwith a controlled parking zone and there is available parking. The current and proposed uses 
have similar parking requirements and the site is accessible via public transport.  
 
ACC - Waste and Recycling – No objection. The proposed development is classified as 
commercial and will therefore receive a business waste collection. Customers of the STL could 
continue to utilise existing communal domestic general waste and recycling bins until the 
commercial status can be determined.  
 
Froghall, Powis and Sunnybank Community Council – No comments received. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None 
 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Legislative Requirements 
 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where 
making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 
Development Plan; and, that any determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far 
as material to the application, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.     
 
Development Plan 
 
National Planning Framework 4 
 

• Policy 1 (Tackling the Climate and Nature Crises) 

• Policy 2 (Climate Mitigation and Adaptation) 

• Policy 3 (Biodiversity) 

• Policy 12 (Zero Waste) 

• Policy 13 (Sustainable Transport) 

• Policy 30 (Tourism) 
 

 
 

Page 10

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SJMZGYBZJF000
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=SJMZGYBZJF000


Application Reference: 241060/DPP   Page 3 of 9 

 
 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2023) 
 

• Policy H1 (Residential Areas) 

• Policy H8 (Houses in Multiple Occupation and Overprovision) 

• Policy R5 (Waste Management Requirements for New Developments) 

• Policy T2 (Sustainable Transport) 

• Policy T3 (Parking) 

• Policy VC2 (Tourism and Culture) 
 
Aberdeen Planning Guidance 
 

• Short Term Lets 

• Houses in Multiple Occupation and Overprovision 
 
Other National Policy and Guidance 
 

• Scottish Government publications: 

 Circular 1/2023: Short-Term Lets and Planning 

 Short Term Lets: Business and regulatory impact assessment – November 2021 

 Scottish Government – Research into the impact of short-term lets on communities 

across Scotland – October 2019 

 
EVALUATION 
 
Provision of Short Term Let accommodation and impacts on character & amenity 
 
Policy 30 (Tourism), paragraph (e) of National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) states: 
 
e) Development proposals for the reuse of existing buildings for short term holiday letting will not 
be supported where the proposal will result in: 
 

i. An unacceptable impact on local amenity or the character of a neighbourhood or area; 
or 

 
ii. The loss of residential accommodation where such loss is not outweighed by 

demonstrable local economic benefits 
 
Policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the ALDP states: 
 
Within existing residential areas, proposals for non-residential uses will be supported if: 
 

1. they are considered complementary to reside
[...]
 that are 
not mainstream housing, such as HMOs and STLs, can lead to detrimental changes to the 
residential character of an area and can have negative impacts on community cohesion as a result 
of transient tenants/occupiers within such areas. The site is located within the Small Data Zone 2 
of Froghall, Powis and Sunnybank: an area of high concentration with 12.6% of the total number of 
residential properties in HMO use. The Houses in Multiple Occupation and Overprovision APG 
outlines that the Council considers that the number of licensed HMOs should generally not exceed 
12% of the total residential properties in any single Small Data Zone. This ratio is considered to 
represent a suitable balance between protecting the established residential character and amenity 
from adverse impacts resulting from high numbers of HMOs whilst also acknowledging the 
significant role of HMOs in meeting the housing needs of students and other sectors of the 
population and also outlines where further HMO provision is therefore unlikely to be accepted.  
 
Whilst the proposal is not for an HMO, the use of a property as a short term let (STL) would have a 
similar impact on residential character and amenity, and likely to a greater extent, as an HMO 
would be occupied in most cases by the same residents for a number of months or years, whereas 
an STL would accommodate regularly changing guests, further diluting the number of permanent 
residential properties which contribute to the character of the area, and further contributing to the 
deficiency of community cohesion. The proposed use is therefore considered to harm the 
residential character of the area by contributing to the loss of properties in residential use within an 
area which has been identified to have an existing unacceptable ratio of non-residential to 
residential accommodation, directly conflicting with Policy H1 of the ALDP. 
 
In terms of impacts on amenity, the two properties have their own access into the building. The 
rear garden is shared and accessed via a shared side access lane as well as from a rear door 
from the application property. It is considered that the use of flatted properties as STLs could 
potentially result in increased harm to the amenity of the neighbouring properties within tenement 
buildings, beyond that which would typically be expected from a property in mainstream residential 
use, particularly due to the following: 
 

• the potential for noise from customer activities within the property, particularly in the quieter, 
more sensitive late evening and early morning periods – especially if used as a ‘party flat’; 

• the potential for the disturbance of privacy and the perceived impact on safety resulting 
from the use of communal areas (including gardens) by transient persons unknown to 
permanent residents. 

 
The application property shares a rear garden with the one other flat in the building which is 
enclosed within the rear curtilage of the site and private in character. The rear garden measures 
25m in length, including a shared drying green which takes up the rear 7m of the garden to the 
east and the remainder is split in ownership, lengthways through the garden. There is also an area 
of patio to the rear, accessed via the rear door to the application property, on which sits a table. It 
is therefore expected that guests may likely use the rear garden as it is directly accessed from the 
property, with areas available to sit out in. The nature of sharing a single space such as this with 
only one other property results in a greater sense of encroachment when in use by unknown 
guests for the permanent residents on the first floor. A group of four guests in this shared area 
would therefore impose a harmful amenity impact on the neighbouring property and potentially 
deter them from using this amenity area. Due to the layout of the garden and its shared areas, if 
measures were put in place to subdivide the garden by erecting a 
[...]
el of harm to its residential character 
resulting from an overprovision of HMO properties and the proposed use would thus harm the 
character of the surrounding area and community cohesion. The presence of four unknown guests 
within the shared rear garden and property would also adversely impact the privacy and 
enjoyment of this amenity area for the neighbouring property. This is contrary to Policy 30(e)(i) of 
NPF4 and it has not been demonstrated that the proposed use would be “complementary to 
residential use” or “that the use doesn’t cause conflict with, or any nuisance to, the enjoyment of 
existing residential amenity” therefore the proposals are also contrary to Policy H1 of the ALDP. 
 
Provision of Short Term Let tourist accommodation and local economic benefits 
 
Policy VC2 (Tourism and Culture) of the ALDP states that: 
 
‘Proposals for new, or expansion of existing, visitor attractions and facilities capable of 
strengthening the appeal and attraction of Aberdeen to a wide range of visitors will be supported. 
 
Proposals should complement existing visitor facilities and be sequentially located in the city 
centre, or on a site allocated for that use in this Plan, unless activity and locality specific issues 
demonstrate that this is impracticable.’ 
  
The use of the property as an STL offers a different type of visitor accommodation to hotels and 
guesthouses that can be more attractive for certain visitors, particularly families and business 
travellers / contract workers who may be staying in the city for several weeks. The Scottish 
Government’s publication on ‘Short Term Lets: Business and regulatory impact assessment’ from 
November 2021 states: 
 
‘Short-term lets make an important contribution to the tourist economy because they can: 
 

a) offer visitors a unique tourist experience through a host's local knowledge, increasing the 
attractiveness of Scotland as a place to visit, 

 
b) offer accommodation in places not served by hotels and 
[...]
 enhance biodiversity, proportionate to the nature and scale of development. 
 
The proposed development, comprising the change of use of an existing property, with no 
associated external alterations, is sufficiently small-scale such that it would not make any material 
difference to the global climate and nature crises nor to climate mitigation and adaptation, nor are 
there any opportunities to minimise greenhouse gas emissions given the nature of the proposals. 
Therefore the proposals are compliant with Policies 1 and 2 of NPF4. The proposed development 
would be wholly internal, small-scale and does not offer the opportunity for any biodiversity gain 
and the proposals are thus considered to be acceptable, despite some minor tension with Policy 3 
of NPF4. 
 
DECISION 
 
Refuse 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 

1. The use of the property as a short term let (STL) would contribute to the loss of residential 
character in an area where there is an existing level of harm from an overprovision of 
House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) properties. The STL use would exacerbate the 
adverse impacts on the residential character of the surrounding area, and the deficiency in 
community cohesion as a result of the loss of residential accommodation for use by 
frequently changing transient visitors/occupiers. The proposal would therefore be in conflict 
with Policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP) 

Page 16



Application Reference: 241060/DPP   Page 9 of 9 

 
 

and Policy 30 (Tourism), paragraph (e) part i) and ii) of National Planning Framework 4 
(NPF4) which seek to avoid adverse impacts to the character and residential amenity of the 
area. 
 

2. The presence of four unknown guests within the shared rear garden and property would 
also adversely impact the privacy and enjoyment of the otherwise private external amenity 
area for the neighbouring residents in the first floor flat, due to the nature of it, only being 
shared with one other property. The proposed use is therefore contrary to Policy H1 
(Residential Areas) of the ALDP, impacting the amenity and enjoyment of the existing 
residential amenity. 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Page 1 of 7

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB  Tel:
01224 523 470  Fax: 01224 636 181  Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100684734-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Type of Application
What is this application for? Please select one of the following: *

 Application for planning permission (including changes of use and surface  mineral working).

 Application for planning permission in principle.

 Further application, (including renewal of planning permission, modification, variation or removal of a planning condition etc)

 Application for Approval of Matters specified in conditions.

Description of Proposal
Please describe the proposal including any change of use: *  (Max 500 characters)

Is this a temporary permission? *  Yes  No

If a change of use is to be included in the proposal has it already taken place?  Yes  No

(Answer ‘No’ if there is no change of use.) *

Has the work already been started and/or completed? *

 No  Yes – Started  Yes - Completed

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting

on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Change of use of dwelling to Short Term Let accommodati
[...]
4 people

Date of Decision 21 November 2024

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO THE APPLICATION

None.

Page 27



REASON FOR DECISION

The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows –

1. The use of the property as a short term let (STL) would contribute to the loss of residential
character in an area where there is an existing level of harm from an overprovision of House of
Multiple Occupation (HMO) properties. The STL use would exacerbate the adverse impacts on the
residential character of the surrounding area, and the deficiency in community cohesion as a
result of the loss of residential accommodation for use by frequently changing transient
visitors/occupiers. The proposal would therefore be in conflict with Policy H1 (Residential Areas) of
the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP) and Policy 30 (Tourism), paragraph (e) part i)
and ii) of National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) which seek to avoid adverse impacts to the
character and residential amenity of the area.

2. The presence of four unknown guests within the shared rear garden and property would
also adversely impact the privacy and enjoyment of the otherwise private external amenity area
for the neighbouring residents in the first floor flat, due to the nature of it, only being shared with
one other property. The proposed use is therefore contrary to Policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the
ALDP, impacting the amenity and enjoyment of the existing residential amenity.

A full evaluation and account of the processing of the application is contained in the
report of handling, which is available by entering the application reference number at
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/.

PLANS AND DRAWINGS

Location Plan
42EA PL01 Other Floor Plan (Proposed)

Signed on behalf of the planning authority

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

Page 28

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

RIGHT OF APPEAL

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority –

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on a grant of

planning permission;
c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 43A of the Town
and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months from the date of this notice. A
review request must be made using the‘Notice of Review’ form available from
https://www.eplanning.scot/.

SERVICE OF PURCHASE NOTICE

If permission to develop land is refused and the owner of the land claims that the land has
become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and cannot be rendered
capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development that would be
permitted, the owners of the land may serve on the planning authority a purchase notice requiring
the purchase of the owner of the land’s interest in the land in accordance with Part 5 of the Town
and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.

Page 29

https://www.eplanning.scot/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Consultee Comments for Planning Application 241060/DPP

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 241060/DPP

Address: 42 Elmfield Avenue Aberdeen AB24 3PB

Proposal: Change of use of flat to Short Term Let accommodation (sui generis) with maximum

occupancy of 4 people

Case Officer: Sam Smith

 

Consultee Details

Name: Mr Jack Penman

Address: Aberdeen City Council, Marischal College, Broad Street, Aberdeen AB10 1AB

Email: Not Available

On Behalf Of: ACC - Roads Development Management Team

 

Comments

I note that this proposal is for a change of use of flat to Short Term Let accommodation (sui

generis) with maximum occupancy of 4 people at 42 Elmfield Avenue, Aberdeen, AB24 3PB.

 

The site is in the inner-city boundary and is not in a CPZ although it is bou
[...]
reasons on which the Council have based this decision are as follows: 

 

1. “The use of the property as a short term let (STL) would contribute to the loss of residential 

character in an area where there is an existing level of harm from an overprovision of House of 

Multiple Occupation (HMO) properties. The STL use would exacerbate the adverse impacts on the 

residential character of the surrounding area, and the deficiency in community cohesion as a 

result of the loss of residential accommodation for use by frequently changing transient 

visitors/occupiers. The proposal would therefore be in conflict with Policy H1 (Residential Areas) of 

the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP) and Policy 30 (Tourism), paragraph (e) part i) 

and ii) of National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) which seek to avoid adverse impacts to the 

character and residential amenity of the area.” 

 

2. “The presence of four unknown guests within the shared rear garden and property would 

also adversely impact the privacy and enjoyment of the otherwise private external amenity area 

for the neighbouring residents in the first floor flat, due to the nature of it, only being shared with 

one other property. The proposed use is therefore contrary to Policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the 

ALDP, impacting the amenity and enjoyment of the existing residential amenity.” 

 
 

We wish to appeal this decision and present the following statement in response to the two primary 

reasons given for the planning application's refusal.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



     

 
 

Windyedge Croft, 
Aberchirder, 
Huntly, 
Aberdeenshire, 
AB54 7QP 
 
Mob: 0788 235 9798 
 
Email: susan@watsonpropertyconstruction.co.uk 

 

 

Before going into the details of the statement, it should be noted that there have been no objections 

by any neighbours or consultants for this property.  The mains issues raised by the planning 

department are: 

1. Impact on Residential Character: 

• Short-te

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 24 February 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Greig, Chairperson;   and 
Councillors Blake, Clark, Copland and Thomson. 

 
 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this meeting can be viewed 

here. 
 

 
 

42 ELMFIELD AVENUE ABERDEEN - 241060 

 
1. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 

consider a review of the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation for the refusal of the application for Detailed Planning 
Permission for the change of use of flat to Short Term Let accommodation (sui generis) 

with maximum occupancy of 4 people at 42 Elmfield Avenue Aberdeen, planning 
reference number 241060. 

 
Councillor Greig as Chair for the meeting, gave a brief outline of the business to be 
undertaken, advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mrs 

Lynsey McBain with regards to the procedure to be followed and thereafter, by Ms Lucy 
Greene who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the following case 
under consideration this day. 

 
The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 

planning authority, she had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 

be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 
 

The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regard 
to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 

to the procedure. 
 

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a draft delegated report by the 
Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 10 September 2024; 
(3)  the Decision Notice dated 21 November 2024; (4) links to the plans showing the 

proposal and planning policies referred to in the draft delegated report; (5) the Notice of 
Review submitted by the applicant/agent; and (6) consultee correspondence from the 

Council’s Waste and Roads Development Management Teams.   
 
Ms Greene then described the site and outlined the appellant’s proposal for detailed 

planning permission. 
 

Ms Greene advised that the application site comprised a ground-floor flat in a two-
storey semi-detached tenement building, sharing a boundary with two flats to the north. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=9584&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

24 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

The site was shared with one other flat on the first floor, which includes a rear garden to 
the east. Each property had its own access; the application property was accessed via 
the front door from Elmfield Avenue and the neighbouring property was accessed via a 

staircase to the side of the building. The rear garden was accessed via a rear door from 
the application property as well as via a shared path to the side of the building. The 

property comprised a two-bedroom flat with a separate lounge, kitchen and bathroom. 
The site was located within House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) data zone 02 
(Froghall, Powis and Sunnybank), an area of high concentration, with 12.6% of the total 

number of residential properties in the data zone licensed for HMO use. 
 

In terms of the proposal Ms Greene indicated that Detailed Planning Permission was 
sought for the change of use of the property from a residential flat to Short Term Let 
(STL) accommodation (both sui generis). The applicant advised that the maximum 

occupancy for the two-bedroom STL would be four persons at any one time, with a 
minimum stay duration of two nights. The property would be operated as an STL on a 
permanent basis. There was unrestricted parking on Elmfield Avenue and it was also 

close to areas of controlled on-street parking (permit holders only). 
 

Ms Greene indicated that the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal outlined in the 
report of handling was as follows:- 
 

1. The use of the property as a short term let (STL) would contribute to the loss of 
residential character in an area where there was an existing level of harm from 

an overprovision of House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) properties. The STL 
use would exacerbate the adverse impacts on the residential character of the 
surrounding area, and the deficiency in community cohesion as a result of the 

loss of residential accommodation for use by frequently changing transient 
visitors/occupiers. The proposal would therefore be in conflict with Policy H1 

(Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP) and 
Policy 30 (Tourism), paragraph (e) part i) and ii) of National Planning Framework 
4 (NPF4) which sought to avoid adverse impacts to the character and residential 

amenity of the area;  
 

2. The presence of four unknown guests within the shared rear garden and 
property would also adversely impact the privacy and enjoyment of the otherwise 
private external amenity area for the neighbouring residents in the first floor flat, 

due to the nature of it, only being shared with one other property. The proposed 
use was therefore contrary to Policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the ALDP, 

impacting the amenity and enjoyment of the existing residential amenity. 
 
Ms Greene outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 

 There were no objections from neighbouring properties; 

 There were no other Short Term Let properties in the street; 

 They highlighted the local benefits of Short Term Lets in supporting local 
businesses and the economy; 



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

24 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

 The title deeds stated that guests could only access the private areas exclusive 
to number 42; 

 No shared communal access, the flat had its own door with no disruption to other 

properties; 

 Regarding concerns about noise and parties, the applicant felt this was no 

different to having a permanent resident, and the owner of the STL would be 
more responsive to any complaints.   

 
In terms of Consultation response, Ms Greene advised that the Waste and Roads 
Teams had no objection but suggested conditions be attached to any approval.  Roads 

Development Management had no objection and no response was received from the 
local Community Council.    

 
In terms of procedure by which the review would be conducted, Ms Greene advised 
that the applicant had expressed the view that no further procedure was required before 

determination.   
 

The Chairperson and Councillors Blake, Copland, Clark, and Thomson all indicated in 
turn that they each had enough information before them and therefore agreed that the 
review under consideration should be determined without any further procedure.  

 
In terms of relevant policy considerations, Ms Greene referred to the National Planning 

Framework 4 and the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023. She also made 
reference to the Scottish Government’s publication on ‘Short Term Lets: Business and 
Regulatory Impact Assessment’ from November 2021. 

 
Ms Greene responded to various questions from Members.   

 
Members each advised in turn and by majority of four votes to one, agreed to 
uphold the officers earlier decision.  Planning permission was therefore refused.   

The Chairperson and Councillors Clark, Copland and Thomson voted to refuse 
the application and Councillor Blake opted to approve the application.   

 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 

(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.  
 

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision are 
as follows – 

1. The use of the property as a short term let (STL) would contribute to the loss of 
residential character in an area where there was an existing level of harm from an 
overprovision of House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) properties. The STL use 

would exacerbate the adverse impacts on the residential character of the 
surrounding area, and the deficiency in community cohesion as a result of the loss 

of residential accommodation for use by frequently changing transient 



4 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

24 February 2025 
 

 
 

 

visitors/occupiers. The proposal would therefore be in conflict with Policy H1 
(Residential Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 (ALDP) and 
Policy 30 (Tourism), paragraph (e) part i) and ii) of National Planning Framework 4 

(NPF4) which sought to avoid adverse impacts to the character and residential 
amenity of the area; 

2. The presence of four unknown guests within the shared rear garden and property 
would also adversely impact the privacy and enjoyment of the otherwise private 
external amenity area for the neighbouring residents in the first floor flat, due to the 

nature of it, only being shared with one other property. The proposed use was 
therefore contrary to Policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the ALDP, impacting the 

amenity and enjoyment of the existing residential amenity. 
- COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chairperson  

 

 


